



شركة ريسوت للأسمنت ش.م.ع.
Raysut Cement Company S.A.O.G

التاريخ: 14 مايو 2025م

Date: 14 May 2025

Raysut Cement Company (S.A.O.G) would like to inform the Capital Market Authority, Muscat Stock Exchange, and its valued shareholders that the Board of Directors approved the unaudited interim financial statements (limited to Statement of Comprehensive Income with its notes) of the company for the three months period ended 31 March 2025 in its meeting number 07/2025 held on 13 May 2025.

Statement of Comprehensive Income with its notes the for the three months period ended 31 March 2025 has been attached with this disclosure.

The detailed financial information along with directors' report will be uploaded on electronic system of MSX website within the 10 days after the approval of audited financials for the year ended on 31 December 2024.

Please note that the audit of financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 is under progress. The Company has been granted an extension until 30 June 2025 for the completion and filing of its audited financial statements in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements.

Warm regards,

تود شركة ريسوت للأسمنت إبلاغ هيئة السوق المالية وبورصة مسقط ومساهميها الكرام بأن مجلس الإدارة قد وافق على البيانات المالية المرحلية غير المدققة وتقتصر على قائمة الدخل الشامل مع ملاحظاتها للشركة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2025م وذلك في اجتماعه رقم 07/2025 المنعقد بتاريخ 13 مايو 2025م.

وقد أرفق مع هذا الإفصاح البيانات المالية المرحلية غير المدققة و تقتصر على قائمة الدخل الشامل مع ملاحظاتها للشركة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2025.

سيتم تحميل المعلومات المالية التفصيلية مع تقرير أعضاء مجلس الإدارة على النظام الإلكتروني لموقع MSX في غضون 10 أيام بعد الموافقة على البيانات المالية المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.

يرجى ملاحظة أن تدقيق البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 قيد التنفيذ. وتم منح الشركة مهلة حتى 30 يونيو 2025 لاستكمال وتقديم بياناتها المالية المدققة وفقا للمتطلبات التنظيمية المعمول بها.

وتفضلوا بقبول وافر الاحترام والتقدير،

د. هلال سيف راشد الضامري
الرئيس التنفيذي



Dr. Hilal Saif Rashid Al Dhamri
Chief Executive Officer



ريسوت للأسمنت
Raysut Cement

الشريك الإستراتيجي للنمو
Strategic Partner for Growth

RAYSUT CEMENT COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 MARCH 2025

Registered office and principal place of business:

P.O. Box 1020, PC 211

Salalah

Sultanate of Oman

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the three months period ended 31 March 2025

		<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>Notes</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
		<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
		<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Revenue	1	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970
Cost of sales	2	(9,353,234)	(8,669,943)	(17,738,822)	(16,331,929)
Gross profit		963,101	1,243,498	2,013,720	1,122,041
General and administrative expenses	3	(933,690)	(838,489)	(1,395,211)	(1,303,414)
Selling and distribution expenses	5	(1,015,543)	(1,073,960)	(1,148,547)	(1,256,222)
Other income	6	(487)	1,034	48,890	208,102
Operating (loss)/profit		(986,619)	(667,917)	(481,148)	(1,229,493)
Finance cost - net	7	(825,096)	(1,084,626)	(1,300,812)	(1,515,746)
Investment income	8	158,348	143,321	158,348	143,321
Fair value loss on financial assets at FVTPL		(220,969)	(6,666)	(220,969)	(6,666)
Loss before tax		(1,874,336)	(1,615,888)	(1,844,581)	(2,608,584)
Income tax expense		-	-	7,513	(1,497)
Loss for the period		(1,874,336)	(1,615,888)	(1,837,068)	(2,610,081)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(1,874,336)	(1,615,888)	(1,837,068)	(2,610,081)
Attributable to:					
Owners of the Parent		(1,874,336)	(1,615,888)	(1,852,737)	(2,614,486)
Non-controlling interest		-	-	15,669	4,405
		(1,874,336)	(1,615,888)	(1,837,068)	(2,610,081)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.009)	(0.008)	(0.009)	(0.013)

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period ended 31 March 2025

1. Revenue

	Parent		Consolidated	
	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Local sales	4,488,776	3,902,552	14,179,752	11,730,581
Export sales	5,827,559	6,010,889	5,572,790	5,723,389
	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Parent Company and Group derives revenue from the transfer of goods at a point in time in the following major product lines and geographical regions and are consistent with the revenue information that is disclosed for each segment:

Segment	Parent		Consolidated	
	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Type of services				
Sale of goods	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970
	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970
Timing of revenue recognition				
At a point of time	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970
	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970
Geographical market				
Within Oman and UAE	4,488,776	3,902,552	14,179,752	11,730,581
Outside Oman and UAE	5,827,559	6,010,889	5,572,790	5,723,389
	10,316,335	9,913,441	19,752,542	17,453,970

Performance obligations Sales of goods

Sales of goods

The Parent Company and Group manufactures and sells a range of cement products. The revenue from sale of goods is recognised when performance obligation is satisfied and when control of the goods has transferred, being at the point the customer purchases the goods, the customer has full discretion over products, and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer. Payment of the transaction price is due immediately at the point the customer purchases the goods and takes delivery.

2. Cost of sales

	Parent		Consolidated	
	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024	31-Mar-2025	31-Mar-2024
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Raw materials consumed	677,125	435,484	3,441,548	2,756,585
Packing materials	404,593	372,341	576,814	606,916
Spares and consumables	434,691	368,581	702,358	797,588
Fuel, gas and electricity	2,949,544	2,768,920	6,268,149	4,642,589
Staff costs	1,249,955	1,122,603	1,631,598	1,489,813
Depreciation	1,012,904	964,451	1,484,461	1,509,054
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	45,222	45,222	81,748	82,001
Other factory overheads	480,932	555,634	1,569,104	855,386
Purchased cement	-	-	65,915	71,759
Provision for slow moving spares	30,000	30,000	37,890	37,890
Movement in finished and semi-finished goods	2,068,268	2,006,707	1,879,237	3,482,348
	9,353,234	8,669,943	17,738,822	16,331,929

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period ended 31 March 2025

3. General and administrative expenses

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Staff costs	576,560	611,956	788,076	912,694
Directors' fees and remuneration	13,500	2,243	16,647	2,243
Recruitment, training and seminars	400	3,360	400	3,360
Advertisement and business promotion	1,060	425	3,148	425
Travelling expenses	31,934	15,796	38,897	19,841
Communication expenses	17,897	625	30,509	13,856
Rent and utilities expenses	21,022	8,957	44,051	29,724
Depreciation	13,752	49,141	66,041	72,589
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	-	17,439	17,439
Professional fees	153,750	66,343	198,734	62,412
Legal expenses	53,677	58,484	54,477	126,062
Bank charges	8,807	2,110	18,864	9,227
Allowance for expected credit losses	-	-	15,000	-
Miscellaneous expenses	41,331	19,049	102,928	33,542
	<u>933,690</u>	<u>838,489</u>	<u>1,395,211</u>	<u>1,303,414</u>

4. Staff costs

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Wages and salaries	1,608,195	1,441,648	2,142,177	1,829,818
Other benefits	107,408	197,797	137,850	455,188
Social security expense	110,912	95,114	127,428	102,779
End of service benefits	-	-	12,219	14,722
	<u>1,826,515</u>	<u>1,734,559</u>	<u>2,419,674</u>	<u>2,402,507</u>

Staff costs are allocated as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Cost of sales	1,249,955	1,122,603	1,631,598	1,489,813
General and administrative expenses	576,560	611,956	788,076	912,694
	<u>1,826,515</u>	<u>1,734,559</u>	<u>2,419,674</u>	<u>2,402,507</u>

5. Selling and distribution expenses

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Export expenses	578,825	511,458	578,825	511,458
Shipping/terminal expenses	109,375	109,375	109,375	109,375
Transport charges	316,465	442,249	437,054	591,820
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	10,878	10,878	10,878	10,878
Others	-	-	12,415	32,691
	<u>1,015,543</u>	<u>1,073,960</u>	<u>1,148,547</u>	<u>1,256,222</u>

6. Other income

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses	-	-	17,487	204,787
Other miscellaneous income	(487)	1,034	31,403	3,315
	<u>(487)</u>	<u>1,034</u>	<u>48,890</u>	<u>208,102</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period ended 31 March 2025

7. Finance cost - net

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Interest expense on borrowings	651,224	995,403	975,580	1,346,951
Interest on overdrafts and others	140,000	50,000	213,036	50,000
Interest on lease liabilities	38,575	41,160	113,356	117,447
Net exchange (gain) / loss	(4,703)	(1,937)	(1,160)	1,348
	<u>825,096</u>	<u>1,084,626</u>	<u>1,300,812</u>	<u>1,515,746</u>

8. Investment income

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>	<u>31-Mar-2025</u>	<u>31-Mar-2024</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Dividend income on financial assets at FVTPL	158,348	143,321	158,348	143,321
	<u>158,348</u>	<u>143,321</u>	<u>158,348</u>	<u>143,321</u>

شركة ريسوت للأسمنت ش.م.ع وشركاتها التابعة

قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة والمنفصلة

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥

إيضاح	الشركة الأم		المجموعة	
	٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ (غير مُدققة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ (غير مُدققة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥ (غير مُدققة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ (غير مُدققة)
الإيرادات	١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠
تكلفة المبيعات	(٩,٣٥٣,٢٣٤)	(٨,٦٦٩,٩٤٣)	(١٧,٧٣٨,٨٢٢)	(١٦,٣٣١,٩٢٩)
إجمالي الربح	٩٦٣,١٠١	١,٢٤٣,٤٩٨	٢,٠١٣,٧٢٠	١,١٢٢,٠٤١
مصروفات عمومية وإدارية	(٩٣٣,٦٩٠)	(٨٣٨,٤٨٩)	(١,٣٩٥,٢١١)	(١,٣٠٣,٤١٤)
مصروفات بيع وتوزيع	(١,٠١٥,٥٤٣)	(١,٠٧٣,٩٦٠)	(١,١٤٨,٥٤٧)	(١,٢٥٦,٢٢٢)
إيرادات أخرى	(٤٨٧)	١,٠٣٤	٤٨,٨٩٠	٢٠٨,١٠٢
خسارة التشغيل	(٩٨٦,٦١٩)	(٦٦٧,٩١٧)	(٤٨١,١٤٨)	(١,٢٢٩,٤٩٣)
تكلفة التمويل - بالصافي	(٨٢٥,٠٩٦)	(١,٠٨٤,٦٢٦)	(١,٣٠٠,٨١٢)	(١,٥١٥,٧٤٦)
دخل الإستثمار	١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١	١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١
الخسارة في القيمة العادلة من الموجودات المالية في صافي القيمة المضافة	(٢٢٠,٩٦٩)	(٦,٦٦٦)	(٢٢٠,٩٦٩)	(٦,٦٦٦)
الخسارة قبل الضريبة	(١,٨٧٤,٣٣٦)	(١,٦١٥,٨٨٨)	(١,٨٤٤,٥٨١)	(٢,٦٠٨,٥٨٤)
مصروف ضريبة الدخل	-	-	٧,٥١٣	(١,٤٩٧)
خسارة السنة	(١,٨٧٤,٣٣٦)	(١,٦١٥,٨٨٨)	(١,٨٣٧,٠٦٨)	(٢,٦١٠,٠٨١)
إعادة تقييم الممتلكات و آلات	-	-	-	-
فروقات الصرف الناتجة عن ترجمة العمليات الأجنبية	-	-	-	-
الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	-	-	-
إجمالي الخسارة الشاملة للسنة	(١,٨٧٤,٣٣٦)	(١,٦١٥,٨٨٨)	(١,٨٣٧,٠٦٨)	(٢,٦١٠,٠٨١)
المنسوب إلى:				
صافي (الخسارة) / الربح المنسوب إلى:	(١,٨٧٤,٣٣٦)	(١,٦١٥,٨٨٨)	(١,٨٥٢,٧٣٧)	(٢,٦١٤,٤٨٦)
ملاك الشركة الأم	-	-	١٥,٦٦٩	٤,٤٠٥
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	(١,٨٧٤,٣٣٦)	(١,٦١٥,٨٨٨)	(١,٨٣٧,٠٦٨)	(٢,٦١٠,٠٨١)
الخسارة الأساسية و المخففة للسهم	(٠,٠٠٩)	(٠,٠٠٨)	(٠,٠٠٩)	(٠,٠١٣)

الإيضاحات

(تشكل جزء من المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المنفصلة و الموحدة)

١ الإيرادات

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
٤,٤٨٨,٧٧٦	٣,٩٠٢,٥٥٢	١٤,١٧٩,٧٥٢	١١,٧٣٠,٥٨١
٥,٨٢٧,٥٥٩	٦,٠١٠,٨٨٩	٥,٥٧٢,٧٩٠	٥,٧٢٣,٣٨٩
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠

مبيعات محلية
مبيعات تصدير

تصنيف الإيرادات من العقود المبرمة مع العملاء
تحصل الشركة الأم والمجموعة على إيراداتها من تحويل البضائع في نقطة زمنية معينة في خطوط الإنتاج الرئيسية والمناطق الجغرافية التالية وتتوافق مع معلومات الإيرادات التي تم الإفصاح عنها لكل قطاع بموجب:

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
نوع الخدمات			
بيع البضائع			
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠
إجمالي الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء			
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠
توقيت الاعتراف بالإيرادات			
في وقت معين			
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠
إجمالي الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء			
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠
السوق الجغرافي			
داخل عمان والإمارات			
٤,٤٨٨,٧٧٦	٣,٩٠٢,٥٥٢	١٤,١٧٩,٧٥٢	١١,٧٣٠,٥٨١
خارج عمان والإمارات			
٥,٨٢٧,٥٥٩	٦,٠١٠,٨٨٩	٥,٥٧٢,٧٩٠	٥,٧٢٣,٣٨٩
إجمالي الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء			
١٠,٣١٦,٣٣٥	٩,٩١٣,٤٤١	١٩,٧٥٢,٥٤٢	١٧,٤٥٣,٩٧٠

التزامات الأداء

مبيعات السلع

تقوم الشركة الأم والمجموعة بتصنيع وبيع مجموعة من منتجات الأسمنت. يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات من بيع البضائع عندما يتم الوفاء بالتزام الأداء وعندما يتم نقل السيطرة على البضائع، في الوقت الذي يشتري فيه العميل البضائع، يكون للعميل حرية التصرف الكاملة بشأن المنتجات، ولا يوجد التزام غير مستوف يمكن أن يؤثر على قبول العميل للمنتجات. يحدث التسليم عندما يتم شحن المنتجات إلى موقع محدد، ويتم نقل مخاطر التقادم والخسارة إلى العميل. يستحق دفع سعر المعاملة على الفور عند شراء العميل للبضائع واستلامها.

٢ تكلفة المبيعات

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)	(غير مُدقَّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
٦٧٧,١٢٥	٤٣٥,٤٨٤	٣,٤٤١,٥٤٨	٢,٧٥٦,٥٨٥
٤٠٤,٥٩٣	٣٧٢,٣٤١	٥٧٦,٨١٤	٦٠٦,٩١٦
٤٣٤,٦٩١	٣٦٨,٥٨١	٧٠٢,٣٥٨	٧٩٧,٥٨٨
٢,٩٤٩,٥٤٤	٢,٧٦٨,٩٢٠	٦,٢٦٨,١٤٩	٤,٦٤٢,٥٨٩
١,٢٤٩,٩٥٥	١,١٢٢,٦٠٣	١,٦٣١,٥٩٨	١,٤٨٩,٨١٣
١,٠١٢,٩٠٤	٩٦٤,٤٥١	١,٤٨٤,٤٦١	١,٥٠٩,٠٥٤
٤٥,٢٢٢	٤٥,٢٢٢	٨١,٧٤٨	٨٢,٠٠١
٤٨٠,٩٣٢	٥٥٥,٦٣٤	١,٥٦٩,١٠٤	٨٥٥,٣٨٦
-	-	٦٥,٩١٥	٧١,٧٥٩
٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٧,٨٩٠	٣٧,٨٩٠
٢,٠٦٨,٢٦٨	٢,٠٠٦,٧٠٧	١,٨٧٩,٢٣٧	٣,٤٨٢,٣٤٨
٩,٣٥٣,٢٣٤	٨,٦٦٩,٩٤٣	١٧,٧٣٨,٨٢٢	١٦,٣٣١,٩٢٩

استهلاك المواد الخام
مواد التعبئة والتغليف
قطع الغيار والمواد الاستهلاكية
وقود وغاز وكهرباء
مصرفات متعلقة بالموظفين
الإستهلاك
إهلاك حق استخدام الأصول
مصاريف المصانع الأخرى
الاسمنت المشتري
مخصص للمخزون البطي الحركة
حركة البضائع تامة الصنع و نصف المصنعة

الإيضاحات

(تشكل جزء من المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المنفصلة و الموحدة)

٣ مصروفات عمومية وإدارية

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
٥٧٦,٥٦٠	٦١١,٩٥٦	٧٨٨,٠٧٦	٩١٢,٦٩٤
١٣,٥٠٠	٢,٢٤٣	١٦,٦٤٧	٢,٢٤٣
٤٠٠	٣,٣٦٠	٤٠٠	٣,٣٦٠
١,٠٦٠	٤٢٥	٣,١٤٨	٤٢٥
٣١,٩٣٤	١٥,٧٩٦	٣٨,٨٩٧	١٩,٨٤١
١٧,٨٩٧	٦٢٥	٣٠,٥٠٩	١٣,٨٥٦
٢١,٠٢٢	٨,٩٥٧	٤٤,٠٥١	٢٩,٧٢٤
١٣,٧٥٢	٤٩,١٤١	٦٦,٠٤١	٧٢,٥٩١
-	-	١٧,٤٣٩	١٧,٤٣٩
١٥٣,٧٥٠	٦٦,٣٤٣	١٩٨,٧٣٤	٦٢,٤١٢
٥٣,٦٧٧	٥٨,٤٨٤	٥٤,٤٧٧	١٢٦,٠٦٢
٨,٨٠٧	٢,١١٠	١٨,٨٦٤	٩,٢٢٧
-	-	١٥,٠٠٠	-
٤١,٣٣١	١٩,٠٤٩	١٠٢,٩٢٨	٣٣,٥٤٢
٩٣٣,٦٩٠	٨٣٨,٤٨٩	١,٣٩٥,٢١١	١,٣٠٣,٤١٤

٤ تكاليف متعلقة بالموظفين

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
١,٦٠٨,١٩٥	١,٤٤١,٦٤٨	٢,١٤٢,١٧٧	١,٨٢٩,٨١٨
١٠٧,٤٠٨	١٩٧,٧٩٧	١٣٧,٨٥٠	٤٥٥,١٨٨
١١٠,٩١٢	٩٥,١١٤	١٢٧,٤٢٨	١٠٢,٧٧٩
-	-	١٢,٢١٩	١٤,٧٢٢
١,٨٢٦,٥١٥	١,٧٣٤,٥٥٩	٢,٤١٩,٦٧٤	٢,٤٠٢,٥٠٧

توزّع رواتب وتكاليف الموظفين كالاتي:

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
١,٢٤٩,٩٥٥	١,١٢٢,٦٠٣	١,٦٣١,٥٩٨	١,٤٨٩,٨١٣
٥٧٦,٥٦٠	٦١١,٩٥٦	٧٨٨,٠٧٦	٩١٢,٦٩٤
١,٨٢٦,٥١٥	١,٧٣٤,٥٥٩	٢,٤١٩,٦٧٤	٢,٤٠٢,٥٠٧

٥ مصروفات بيع وتوزيع

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
٥٧٨,٨٢٥	٥١١,٤٥٨	٥٧٨,٨٢٥	٥١١,٤٥٨
١٠٩,٣٧٥	١٠٩,٣٧٥	١٠٩,٣٧٥	١٠٩,٣٧٥
٣١٦,٤٦٥	٤٤٢,٢٤٩	٤٣٧,٠٥٤	٥٩١,٨٢٠
١٠,٨٧٨	١٠,٨٧٨	١٠,٨٧٨	١٠,٨٧٨
-	-	١٢,٤١٥	٣٢,٦٩١
١,٠١٥,٥٤٣	١,٠٧٣,٩٦٠	١,١٤٨,٥٤٧	١,٢٥٦,٢٢٢

الإيضاحات

(تشكل جزء من المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المنفصلة و الموحدة)

٦ إيرادات أخرى

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
-	-	٢٠٤,٧٨٧	٣,٣١٥
(٤٨٧)	١,٠٣٤	١٧,٤٨٧	٣١,٤٠٣
(٤٨٧)	١,٠٣٤	٤٨,٨٩٠	٢٠٨,١٠٢

مُخصّص خسائر الإئتمان المتوقعة
إيرادات متنوعة أخرى

٧ تكاليف تمويل- بالصادفي

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
٦٥١,٢٢٤	٩٩٥,٤٠٣	٩٧٥,٥٨٠	١,٣٤٦,٩٥١
١٤٠,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠	٢١٣,٠٣٦	٥٠,٠٠٠
٣٨,٥٧٥	٤١,١٦٠	١١٣,٣٥٦	١١٧,٤٤٧
(٤,٧٠٣)	(١,٩٣٧)	(١,١٦٠)	١,٣٤٨
٨٢٥,٠٩٦	١,٠٨٤,٦٢٦	١,٣٠٠,٨١٢	١,٥١٥,٧٤٦

مصروفات فوائد على اقتراضات
الفائدة على السحب على المكشوف
فائدة من التزامات الايجار
صافي عائد(الربح) / خسارة

٨ إيرادات استثمار

الشركة الأم		الشركة الموحدة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤
(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)	(غير مُدقّقة)
ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع	ر.ع
١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١	١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١
١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١	١٥٨,٣٤٨	١٤٣,٣٢١

توزيعات أرباح على أصول مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو
الخسارة